employed prior to the date on which the officer's police department was 11 

included as a participant under KRS 15.410 to 15.510 shall be deemed to have 12 

met the requirements of this subsection; 13 

(d) 1. Requires all police officers to successfully complete a basic training 14 

course of nine hundred twenty-eight (928) hours' duration within one (1) 15 

year of the date of employment at a school certified or recognized by the 16 

council, which may provide a different number of hours of instruction as 17 

established in this paragraph, except that each police officer employed 18

[...]

established by this paragraph, the council may, by the promulgation of 24 

administrative regulations in accordance with the provisions of KRS 25 

Chapter 13A, explicitly set the exact number of hours for basic training 26 

at a number different from nine hundred twenty-eight (928) hours based 27 

upon a training curriculum approved by the Kentucky Law Enforcement 1 

Council as determined by a validated job task analysis. 2 

3. If the council sets an exact number of hours different from nine hundred 3 

twenty-eight (928) in an administrative regulation as provided by this 4

[...]

KRS 15.400 and 15.404(1) and subparagraphs 1. to 4. of this paragraph 1 

to the contrary notwithstanding, the council may, through the 2 

promulgation of administrative regulations in accordance with KRS 3 

Chapter 13A, approve basic training credit for: 4 

a. Completion of eight hundred forty-eight (848) hours of training at 5 

a school established pursuant to KRS 15A.070; 6 

b. A minimum of fifteen (15) years of experience as a certified law 7 

enforcement instructor at a school established pursuant to KRS 8 

15A.070; 9 

c. Completion of an average of forty (40) hours of Kentucky Law 10